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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY 4?
DAVID J. KEARS, A i
gency Director Alameda County CC4580

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
May 31, 1996 Alameda CA 94502-6577

(610)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

REMEDTAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Ms. Maryann Leshin

City of Emeryville
Redevelopment Agency

2200 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
4300 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608
STID # 4266

Dear Ms. Leshin:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the four 550 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks
removed prior to 1969 at the above described location. Enclosed is the
Case Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including the current land use,
and with the provigion that the information provided to this agency

was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the gascline underground storage tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721
(e). If a change in the present land use is proposed, the property
owner must promptly notify this agency.

Please contact gsusan L. Hugo at (518) 567-6780 if you have any
guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

W\SL& “= '

Mee Lin:g;;;igtgzééfor

Enclosure

c: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection —’filé§

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lori Casias, SWRCB {( with enclosure )
Stephen Baker, HydroSolutions of California , Inc.,
5917 Moss Creek Circle, Suite 2, Fair Oaks, CA 95628
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY, |~/

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Probzpéfih;, [

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 3, 1996

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person:Susan Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
Site facility address: 4300 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4266

URF filing date: 6/7/91 SWEEPS No: N/A

Respongible Partieas: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

City of Emeryville 2200 Powell St. 12th Floor

Redevelopment Agency Emeryville, CA 94608

¢/o Ms. Maryann Leshin

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 550 gallon Gasoline Removed Prior to 1969
2 550 gallon Gagoline Removed Prior to 19689
3 550 gallen Gasoline Removed Prior to 1969
4 550 gallon Gasoline Removed Prior to 1969

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cauge and type of release: Unknown
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 8/26/91
Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: Seven (7)
Proper screened interval? YES
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 3.21 feet Lowegst depth: 10.66 feet
Flow direction: Northwest Southwest
Most gensitive current use: Unknown
Are drinking water wellg affected? NO Aquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report{s) on file? YES Where is report (s} filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include unitg) of Disposal w/destination)
Tank 4 - 550 gallon Unknown, USTs were removed Unknown
prior to 1969
Soil 160 cy Redwood Landfill, Novato, Ca 9/9/91
90 cy aerated / reuse at the szite

Groundwatexr 2,500 gallons H & H, San Francisco, CA 8/28/91



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I1I. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrationg - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil {(ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) %k 490 290 1,800 440
TPH (Diesel) ND - 2,800 ND
TPH (Kerosene) ND - - -
Benzene *kkk .51 ND 5.3 0.5
Toluene *xx%x 1,90 0.29 1.8 0.6
Xylene *kk 2,20 0.75 3.8 1.9
Ethylbenzene *¥%+ 0,81 0.74 3.8 1.6
0il & Grease kkkkk 54 - - -
Organic lead ND - - -
Others * - * % -

* The following heavy metals were detected in a composite soil sample fxrom
MW-1 @ 6', MW-2 @7’ and MW-3 @2’: 140 ppm barium, 1.0 cadmium, 18 ppm
chromium, 11 ppm cobalt, 23ppm copper, 16 ppm lead, 24 ppm nickel, 12
vanadium, and 40 ppm zinc. Semi volatiles (8270) and cyanide were not
detected in the same composite sample.

** Purgeable halocarbong {(8010) was not detected in the groundwater sample.

**% goil sample collected from B-1 @7'.

***%* Confirmation soil sample collected from the excavation at 7.5 'depth.

*xx** Soil sample (EE-16) collected from the trench at 3’depth.

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

The subject site was formerly occupied by a service station from 1926 to
1966 and a car wash from 1969 to 1990. At least 4 USTe existed at the site
and were removed prior to 1969. The former tanks were located beneath the
sidewalks, two USTs on San Pablo Avenue and two USTs on 43rd Street.
Although no tank removal records were found, tanks were not encountered
during the entire goil and groundwater investigation conducted at the site.

On June 6, 1990, a subsurface investigation was conducted at the subject
site which included the drilling of 22 probes at depths ranging from 6.5 to
12 feet. In addition, three shallow ground water monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3) were installed. Two of the wells (MW-1 and MW-2) were
placed in the areas with the highest OVM readings in the soil. TPH gasoline
at 120 ppm was detected in the soil sample collected from boring B-1 at 9.5
feet depth. Groundwater samples detected petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination as listed in the above table.

On December 26, 1990, three soil borings (B-1, B-2 and B-3) were drilled
and three additional wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6} were installed
downgradient of the former tanks. Soil samples collected from MW-5 at 7 to
11.5 ' depth found up to 45 ppm TPH gasocline, 5.2 ppb benzene, 39 ppb
toluene, 390 ppb xylene, and 160 ppb ethyl benzene. Soil samples collected

Page 2 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

from B-1 at 7 ' depth found up to 490 ppm TPH gasoline, 280 ppb toluene,
2,200 ppb xylene, and 810 ppb ethyl benzene. Groundwater samples collected
from MW-4 and MW-5 detected up to 420 ppb TPH gasoline, 1.1 ppb toluene,
2.8 ppb xylene, and 1.5 ppb ethyl benzene. Subsurface conditicons at the
gite consist of silty and sandy clays to a depth of about 15 feet. Beneath
the silty and sandy c¢lays, are interbedded layers of clays, gilty sands and
clayey gravels up to 30 feet bgs.

In July, 1991, approximately 250 cubic yards of contaminated soil was
excavated and approximately 2500 gallong of water was removed from the
excavation. Low levels of soil contamination,up to 290 ppm TPH gasoline and
54 ppm o0il and grease and trace levels of TEX,remain at the site.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basgin Plan? Undetermined

Doegs completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regiconal Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: No, pending case closure

Number Decommissioned: None Number Retained: Seven (7)
List enforcement actions taken: NA

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Susan L. Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: (j‘“‘,\/ Cy’/&"?‘ Date: //3/?(,

Reviewed by

Name: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: W W Date: f/l?/[%
Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materialg Specialist

Signature: )b;ﬂymjth—~—- Date: ﬂ\t[q&,

Page 3 of 4



Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: ///9//?4 RB Response: /%m\v/
RWQCB Staff,Name: Kevin Graves Title: Water Resources Control Engineer

Date: /fﬁ/‘i(

vii. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The referenced site has been fully characterized. Historical groundwater
data has been collected from June, 19290 to March, 19%5. The furthest
downgradient well (MW-6) did not detect any petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminants during the last four gampling events (6/94 to 3/95). The
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the groundwater has decreased
considerably. Low levels of TPH gasoline (440 ppb), benzene (0.5 ppb),
toluene (0.6 ppb), ethyl benzene (1.6 ppb), and xylene (1.9 ppb) were
detected in MW-5 during the last sampling event.

Aggressive source removal has been conducted at the site and the residual
levels of petroleum hydrocarbon in soil and groundwater do not pose a
threat to the public health and the environment. Therefore, this agency
recommends no further action regarding the four underground storage tanks
removed from the site.

Page 4 of 4
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ECHNOLGGIES
Table 2

Summary of Chemical Analyses - Groundwater

4300 San Pablo Avenue

Emeryvilla, California

12/11/90
09/13/91
12/24/51
01/27/93

E - Ethylbenzene,

T - Toluene,

X - Total xylenes,

NA - Not anakzed. Y



TECHNOLOGiES

Table 1 (cont.)
Groundwater Elevation Monitoring Data

4300 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

MW4 12/26/90 6.93 100.25 9332
01/02/91 7.31 100.25 92,94
07/10/91 7.2 100.25 93.13
09/13/91 8.53 100.25 g1.72
12/24/91 6.70 100.25 93.55
01727193 320 100.25 96.96
04/30/93 4,74 100.25 95.51
06/30/94 6.12 97.80 91.68
09/23/94 7.57 7.80 90.23
12/24/94 4.20 97.80 93.60
03/25/95 382 97.80 93.58
MWS5 12/26/90 7.74 99.54 81.80
01/02/91 7.95 99.54 91.59
0710/91 6.48 99.54 93.06
09/13/91 7.07 . 9554 02.47
1212411 9.65 99.54 89.89
01/27/93 4.80 99.54 94,74
04/30/93 5.21 98.54 94.33
06/30/94 6.48 © 97.08 90.60
09/23/94 7.68 97.08 89.40
1224794 717 97.08 89,91
03/25/95 6.52 T 97.08 90.56
MW6 12/26/90 9.20 99.26 90.06
01/02/91 9.40 99.26 89.86 .
07/10/91 8.66 99.26 90.60
09/13/91 9.95 99.26 89.31
12124/91 9.61 99.26 89,65
01127193 5.7 99,26 94.09
04/30/93 592 29.26 93.34
06/30/94 7.31 96.82 89.51
09/23/94 9.13 96.82 87.69
12124194 577 96.62 91.05
03/25/95 345 96.82 93,37
Mw7 03/11/04 6.44 99.76 93.32
06/30/94 852 80.76 91.24
09723194 635 99.76 93.41
1212494 5.74 95.76 94.02
03/25/95 418 99.76 9558

* - 06/06/50 through 04/30/93: Elevation reference was top of curb at fire hydrant on 43rd Streef,

= 06/30/94: Elevation reference was top of hydrant in sidewalk at NE comer of 43rd/San Pable intersection,
DTW - Depth to water,
TOC - Top of monttoring well casing (data beginning 3/11/94 is baged upart 7/25/94 resurveyed TOC elevations),
NM - Not measureq,




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Monltorlng Data

4300 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

MW1 06/06/90 533 101.13 85.80
06/11/90 5.52 101.13 85.61
06/18/90 5.50 10113 95.63
06122/90 6.18 101.13 94.65
06/29/90 6.50 101.13 94.63
10/30/90 9,10 101,13 92.03
12190 7.18 101,13 83,95
12/26/50 7.90 101.13 93.23
01/02/91 8.27 101.13 92.86
o7110/01 8.00 101.13 93.13
09/13/91 8.16 101,13 91.97
12/24/91 7.29 101.13 93.84
01727123 3.80 101.13 97.53
04/30/93 514 1M.13 95.69
06/30/04 5.91 88.67 92.76
08/23/94 B.00 98.67 90.67
12/24/94 6.95 88.67 91.72
03/25/95 553 88.67 9314

Mw2 05/06/90 715 101.48 94.34
06/11/90 6.98 101.49 8451
08/18/90 7.04 101.49 94.45
08/22/90 7.60 101.49 93.89
06/25/00 9.96 101.49 81.53
10/30/90 10.66 101.49 80.83
12M11/50 9.88 101.49 g1.61
12/26/90 9.18 101.49 82.30
01/02/91 9.65 101.49 91.84
0710/91 9.40 101,48 82,09
09/13/01 NM 101.49 NM
12/24/91 919 101,49 92.30
01/27/93 4.84 101.49 96.65
04/30/93 6.74 101.49 94.75
05/30/94 7.29 99.00 M7
09/23/94 a.21 89.00 89.79
12124184 £.50 99.00 83.41
03/25/95 421 $9.00 84.79

Mw3 08/06/90 6.22 100.20 93.98
06/11/90 6.50 100.20 93.70
Q6/18/90 6.49 100,20 23. M
06/22/90 7.11 100.20 93,09
06/20/80 8.34 100.20 90.86
10/30/20 10.11 100.20 80.09
1211/90 9.36 100.20 60.84
12/26/00 8.00 100.20 91.20
01/02/1 8.28 100,20 £0.92
07/10/91 8.94 100.20 81.26
09/13/91 0.03 100,20 80,27
12724/ 9,02 100,20 81,18
01/27/93 3.90 100,20 56,30
04/30/93 5.85 100.20 94,35
06/30/34 ) 7.60 97.77 89,97
09/23/94 T 865 97.77 89.12
12/24/94 5.45 87.77 62.32
03/25/95 3.21 87.77 94.56

N
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LOG OF TEST BORING MW~1

E!E E w
S x 4w
EE.o pr Es B F
48" pREEEEE G 2m
LOCKING CAP .
s VALVE BOX \:::
Sta— NEAT CEMENT GROUT S
,4—-— 2" DIA. SCH. 40 §
: PVC BLANK CASING \\w
BENTONITE SEAL K X o
300 12
&' DIA. BOREHOLE wk
#3 LONESTAR SAND 800 (. 19
2* DIA. SCH. 40 0 20*
PVC WELL SCREEN
(0.020° SLOT SIZE) 0 19
0 17
15—
0 18
i 10
0 16
'?L—-BUHOMCAP :i:
0 N\ 15
25—
SAMPLER TYPE:
CALIFORNIA DRIVE
0.D.: 2.5 inches
1.D.: 2.0 inches
*MODIFIED CALIFORNIA DRIVE 20—
0.0.: 3.0 inches
I1.0.: 2.5 inches
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches
**Top of casing, using assumed 35—
elevation reference as shown
on Site Plan, Plate 1
40—

equiPMeENT 8% Hollow Stem Auger -
oaTe paiLep 6/5/90

etevatioy 101,13 feat**

"ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick

BASE ROCK - 8" thick
DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist

._

R EN SANDY

D BRONN & GRA
CLAY (CL)

medium stiff, moist, fine grained
sand, with gravel

MOTTLED BROWN % GRAY-GREEN SILTY
CLAY (CL)}

medium stiff, moist, with fine
grained sand

GRAUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING

Subsurface Consultants

EMERYVILLE SENIOR HOUSING

PLATE

JOB NUMBER-

537.003

APPROVED

Hi b 13

DATE
6/13/90
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LOG OF TEST BORING MW=2

SAMPLE

de >
3 = - - .
f5 .25 38 EE
£3 Eua 38 i
VALVE BOX
: LOCKING CAP
e NEAT CEMENT GROUT
el — 2 DA SCH. 40 °
3 PVC BLANK CTASING
BENTONITE SEAL 5=
e #3 LONESTAR SAND 900 $L7d
v 850
¥ i=— 8 DIA BOREHOLE g50 10—
850
2" DIA, SCH. 40
PVC WELL SCREEN 350
(0.020" SLOT SIZE)
Y-
0
0
20—
“a— BOTTOM CAP
BENTONITE PLUG 0
25—
30—
35—
40—

30

o 15
37
29
AP
27

27
24

O

gourPMenT 3Y Hollow Stem Auger
pate briLLep 6/5/90

eLevation 101.49 feeat

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE =~ 2" thick
BASE ROCK - 10" thick

DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist

GRAY-GREEN GRAVELLY CLAY {(cCL)
med1um st1ff mo1st
201 e (G

CRAY GREEN SANDY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist, coarse
grained sand
MOTTLED BROWN & 'GREEN-GRAY SILTY
CLAY (cL)
medium stiff, moist, with fine
grained sand
GRAY-GREEN CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
dense, moist o

5£§%rodn % ?ow IGW%Z;fRJ

BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, wet

Subsurface Consultants

EMERYVILLE SENIOR HOUSING

PLATE

JOB NUMBER

537.003

DATE

6/13/90

ROVED

A 14
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LOG OF TEST BORING MW=-3

EQUIPMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger

£ z z 4 6/5/90
hle &% BE g £ . DATE DRILLED
§§3\ i‘g‘g gg U= R etevarion 100.20 feet
VALVE BOX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" thick
LOCKING CAP BASE ROCK ~ 8" thick
NEAT CEMENT GROUT DARK BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist
2 DIA, SCH. 40 :
PVC BLANK CASING
BENTONITE SEAL
SRR NDWATER LEVE iﬁﬁﬂ{)‘,:
'. ~-—-3 DIA BOREHOLE E%‘%E‘:‘D’B WW‘BK% BROW
) CLAY (CL)
o medium stiff, moist, coarse
s #3 LONESTAR SAND arained sand "
SR — 2 DIA SCH, 40 Vet e
oI R4 PVC WELL SCREEN
2t 0.020° SLOT SIZE)
e BROWN CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
M 15 dense, wet
R 0 32
e BOTTOM CAP N
BENTONITE PLUG
20~
0 16
25—
30
35
40—
EMERYVILLE SEMIOR HOUSING PLATE
Subsurtace Consultants s s

537.003

6/0{52/90 [ﬂOVED 15
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[motsTure
CONTENT
Yo
DENSITY

(PCF)

CA4
{ppm)

DRY

VALVE BOX

LOCKING CAP
NEAT CEMENT GROUT

BENTONITE SEAL

2" DIA. SCH. 40
PVC BLANK CASING

2" DIA. SCH. 40
PVC WELL SCREEN
(0.020" SLOT SIZE)

#3 LONESTAR SAND

le— 8* DIA. BOREHOLE

e T R e e L e R
N rrileriaan

LA

NSNS

K
o
':’1%‘.'—" o

e

SR

e
2 -

DS IR -

.

—— BOTTOM CAP

30—

— DEPTH
1 (FT)

SAMPLE

BLOWS

N 15

25—

35

40~

OF TEST BORING MW=5

eauiPMENT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
DATE oRILLED  12/7/90

ELEVATION 90 B4 feet

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 3" thick
CONCRETE SLAB -~ 9" thick
BASE ROCK - 2" thick
GRAY CLAY (CL)
CONCRETE SLAB - 9" thick
DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY {CL)
medijum stiff, moist, with gravel
mottled gray and green below
4 feet

GROUNDWATER LEVEL 1/2/91

BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist
RED-BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist 3

z wet, with gravel,
fine grained sand

Subsurface Consultants

EMERYVILLE SENIOR HOUSING

PLATE

JOB NUMBER

537.004

1;;154/90 W??? i 8
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LOG OF TEST BORING MW=~4

LOISTURE

DENSITY
(PCF}

e

lory

38
58

1 (FT)

VALVE BOX
LOCKING CAP

BENTONITE SEAL

2" DIA. SCH. 40
PVC BLANK CASING

2" DIA, SCH. 40
PVC WELL SCREEN
{0.020" SLOT SIZE)

#3 LONESTAR SAND

iiile— 8" DIA, BOREHOLE

BOTTOM CAP

BENTONITE SEAL

HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches

NEAT CEMENT GROUT

35

z

£

8
0

151

LTI INIITIA Y,

25~

30—

35—

40—

SAMPLE

EQUIPMENT gI' Hollow Stem Auger

pare oriLkep 12/6/90
eevation 100,25 feet

5

CONCRETE SLAB - 5" thick
DARK GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist
gray-brown below 3.5 feet

i A

BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist, with gravel

GROUNDWATERHLEVEK:LA2A8 v s

ik B

Subsurface Consultants

EMERYVILLE SENIOR HOUSING

JOB NUMBER

537.004

DATE APPROVED
12/14/90 M
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LOG OF TEST BORING MW=-6

2 E - -
EE o E T <EEF
nzo~ » Z £E wu
g8 b 28 i
VALVE BOX
LOCKING CAP
NEAT CEMENT GROUT
B BENTONITE SEAL 15
| af<o—— 2% DIA. SCH. 40
A PVC BLANK CASING
it 27 DIA, SCH. 40 21
it PVC WELL SCREEN

(0.020" SLOT SIZE)

#3 LONESTAR SAND

le— B* DIA. BOREHOLE

Ellfll— BOTTOM CAP

25—

30—

35

eouiemeNt 8" Hollow Stem Auger

g gms DATE DRILLED  12/7/90
a aie eevarion 99,26 feet

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 3" thick
CONCRETE SLAB - 9" thick

BASE ROCK - 6" thick

DARK BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist, with gravel

BROWM CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC)
medium dense, moist

BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL)}
medium stiff, moist, fine
grained sand

GROUNDWATER LEVEL 1/2/91

40~

16

gﬁi}.ﬁUNDHATERMLWWE{?@DU RAE:NG%DMLE@NG@

24

Subsurface Consultants

EMERYVILLE SENICR HOUSING
JOB NUMBER DATE

537.004 12/14/90

APPR M

PLATE
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| VIS S W

™ 3 |

. g Equipment ____ CME 8" Hollow Stem Auger
& g £ |
e £ Top of Casing 98,76 feet Data 3/4/94
% §§ 3 & Elevation
0TI
s Asphaitic Concrete Pavement.
Base Rock.
DARK BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL) medium stiff, n
with a trace of sand.
ND o7 g§— GRAY BROWN CLAY (CL) medium stiff, moist; w
- fine sand, and a trace of gravel.
¥~ == LIGHT GRAY BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) mediL
—/ siiff, wet; fine sand.
10_.:'::
ND 34 ]
-t
15—
. Groundwater encountered at 8 feet during drilling
ND 82 -

20—
25—
30~
35—
* Datum: Fire hydrant at NE corner of
43rd Street and San Pablo Avenue =
assumed fo be 100,00 feet. -
40—
Log of Monitoring Well 7 PLATE
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency/4300 San Pablo Avenue A o
TECTNGIOGIES Emeryville, Californla .
PROJECT NO? DRAWN DATE' APPROVED’ REVISED DATE"
081004mw.edr 15,681.004.04 SES 31 August 94




Table 1.
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
in the So0il Remediation Excavation

Ethyl- Total
Gasoline* Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Sample (mg/kg)?  (ug/kg)? (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
v @ 10.5° 1.1 <54 <5 <5 <5
e 7 <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
3¢ 7.5 <0+ 199 0750 bl /600: #
Ja@ 8' <5 <5 <5 <5
6 @ 13' <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
7 @ 8' <1 <5 <5 <5 <5
8 @ 8' 120 <80 290 180 750
9 @ 7.5' '459@&&' 510 © 1,900 - HEFAQLTL L . 680 (B
s R
1 Measured as total volatile hydrocarbons (EPA 8015 modified)
2 mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million
3 ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram = parts per billion
; Laess than detection limits shown -

Removed by subsequent excavation

During excavation, an additional former tank location was
discovered that was not shown on the plans of the former service
stations. Two trenches were excavated to the north and west of the.

. Fmediatian, axea (a8 shown on Plate 2) to further.investigate.the. .

extent.of_. Ll conbaniy 45 Analytical test results of soil

samples from the trenches are shown on Table 2. The results of our
visual observations of the soils exposed by the excavations, OVM —

readings and analytical tests indicated that contaminants existed

primarily in a zone of soil aboutﬁzﬁqggﬁgﬁgggg;nean@theagroundKQFQEE%w;g

i
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Table 2,

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
in the Trenches

Casoline? 0il & Grease?

(mg/kg)? (mg/kg)

i -4

EE~14 @ 10.5'

EE-16 @ 3' - 54

! Measured as total volatile hydrocarbons (EPA 8015
modified)

2 Petroleum hydrocarbon oil and grease (SMWW 17:5520 E&F)

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million

Test not reguested

NSt e iriogis i scr add the City of Emeryville met with
the RWQCB and ACHCSA to discuss the gasoline concentrations, and

:ﬁwgggﬁﬁgﬁggﬁﬁmb&@mmys

the results of the remediation to date.

s
Ead ot

additional scll remediation was not required at this time provided
groundwater 'monitoring was performed. However, if significant
.increages in groundwater contaminant levels were detected in the .

futuf%{jadditional soil remediation could be required.
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Table 2. Petroleum Hydrocarbon and Purgeable Aromatic
Concentrations in Soil

Purgeable Aromaticg!

TVH? TEH3 " B p X E Other?
Sample (ppm)®  (ppm) (ppb)® (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)
1@ 5.5 -7 ND® -- -- -~ - -
1@ 9.5°' -~ 120° -- -- - - -~
B1L @ 7' 490 - - ND 280 .- 2,200 810 -—
Bl @ 10°' ND - ND ND ND * ND -
B2 @ 8 21 - ND 15 © 260 68 -
B2 @ 11° ND - ND ND ND ND -
B3 @ 7! ND -— ND 16 28 ND -
B3 @ 11 57 -— 14 86 1,100 370 -~
MW-1 @ 6°' ND ND10 ND 11 20 ND ND
MW-1 @ 10° 63 - ND10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 @ 7°' 4.1 ND*° ND* ND* NDi1 ND* nND
MW-2 @ 12" ND ND10 ND 7 7 ND ND
MW-2 @ 16.5" ND - ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 @ 6°' ND ND1? ND! NDL ND! ND!!  ND
MW-4 @ 5°¢ ND - ND ND ND ND -
MW-4 @ 11°' ND -— ND ND ND ND -
MW-5 @ 7' 18 L4522 5.2 18 100 61, -
MW-5 @ 11.5! 52 —- ND 39 380 160 -—
MW-6 @ 7' ND -- ND ND ND ND -
MW-6 @ 16°' ND - ND ND ND ND -
- Benzene, toluene totai Xylenes and etheylbenzene determined by
EPA 5030/8020 unless noted otherwise
2 Total volatile hydrocarbons (EPA Method 5030/8015 mod. )
®  Total extractable hydrocarbons (EPA Method 3550/8015)
* As determined by EPA Method 5030/8240
Parts per million (mg/kg)
® Parts per billion (ug/kg)
Z Test not requested

10
11
12

None detected, see test data sheets in the Appendix for
detection limits
Quantified by the analytical laboratory as gasoline

Also analytically tested for oi1l and grease, with none detected
Determined by EPA Method 5030/8240
Gasoline range, kerosene: ND, diesel: ND
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